
 
 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
25 February 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held via SKYPE  on 

THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2021 at 1:00 PM, or at the conclusion of the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee at 10am, whichever is the later, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Argyll and Bute Harbour Board - 10 September 2020 (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

  (b) Special Meeting - Argyll and Bute Harbour Board - 3 December 2020 (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 4. OBAN BAY - SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY (Pages 7 - 12) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

 5. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 13 - 18) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

 6. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE (Pages 19 - 44) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 
 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 7. DRAFT HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
Argyll and Bute Harbour Board 

 

Public Document Pack



 Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Robin Currie
 Councillor John Armour Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor Alastair Redman Councillor Alan Reid
 Councillor Richard Trail Councillor Andrew Vennard (Vice-Chair) 
  
 
 Contact: Stuart McLean, Committee Manager - 01436 658717  
 
                Adele Price-Williams, Senior Committee Assistant - 01546 604480  



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held by SKYPE  

on THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 

 
Present: Councillor Robin Currie (Chair) 

 
 Councillor John Armour 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
 

Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Also Present: Councillor Jim Findlay Councillor Gordon Blair 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Ruairidh Campbell – Harbour & Engineering Liaison Manager, CMAL 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for Absence were intimated on behalf of Councillor Ellen Morton and Councillor 
Alan Reid. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on Thursday 5 March 2020 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MARINE INFRASTRUCTURE - DUNOON AND KILCREGGAN 
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report and a presentation which provided an 
update on plans for the Dunoon, Gourock and Kilcreggan ferry infrastructure. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board considered the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated August 2020, submitted) 
 

 5. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE  
 

Consideration was given by the Board to a report which provided an update on ongoing 
initiatives to ensure compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board considered the report including the status of 
performance targets in the Marine Safety Plan. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated July 2020, submitted) 
 

 6. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

Consideration was given by the Board to a report which provided an update on ongoing 
schemes currently being addressed within the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan. 
 
The Board noted that in relation to Rothesay pontoons the preferred bidder had withdrawn 
from the tendering process and the project would need to go to re-tender, though this was 
not expected to have an effect on the grant funding in place. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board agreed to endorse the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated August 2020, submitted) 
 

 7. OBAN BAY - SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY  
 

Consideration was given by the Board to a report which provided an update on work being 
done by both the Oban Bay Management Group (OBMG) and the Oban Community 
Harbour Development Association (OCHDA) towards the development of a Trust Port. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board endorsed the report and noted that a separate report 
was presented to the Oban, Lorn and the Isles Area Committee. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated August 2020, submitted) 
 

 8. DRAFT HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN  
 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan as of September 2020 was before the 
Board for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the content of the Draft Argyll and Bute Harbour 
Board Workplan. 
 
(Reference: Draft Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan dated September 2020, 
submitted) 
 

Page 4



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held by SKYPE   

on THURSDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2020  
 

 
Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Robin Currie 

Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Also Present: 
 
Attending: 
 
 

Councillor Mary-Jean Devon              Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Stewart Clark, Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

  
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

* 3. PIERS & HARBOURS - ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN / FEES AND CHARGES - 
2021/22  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report which allowed them to review the current 
version of the 10 year asset management plan and consider increases in fees and 
charges for the financial year 2021/22 in order to meet borrowing requirements for the 
plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board; 
 
1. recommended to Council that when setting fees and charges for 2021/22 it approves 

an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges, over and above any inflationary 
increase, of 5% to generate sufficient income to develop the Council’s marine 
infrastructure;  
 

2. noted that the increase will be in-step with the motion passed at the Harbour Board 
meeting in January 2018 that agreed to set charges that meet both the asset 
sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated with the piers and 
harbours which the Council has a responsibility for; and 

 
3. agreed that the asset management plan will continue to be updated on a 10 year 

rolling basis. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated 10 November 2020, submitted) 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3b



 
 4. PIERS AND HARBOURS - CRAIGNURE PIER  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the work carried 
out to date on Outline Business Cases to determine the future of Craignure Pier. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board granted approval of the outcomes of both the interim 
and long term Outline Business Cases to be circulated as part of the public consultation. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated 17 November 2020, submitted) 
 

Page 6



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 
ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 
 

 
4 MARCH 2021 

 
OBAN BAY – SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY 
 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 At previous Harbour Board meetings, Members have been advised that OCHDA 

is proposing a transfer of the Council’s existing powers and responsibilities in 
Oban Bay, including a transfer of shore-side assets around the North Pier, to 
form a new Trust Port.  
 

1.2 Although there has, to date, been no formal submission from OCHDA re 
transfer of Council assets or responsibilities, an informal ‘Expression of Interest’ 
was submitted to the Council in December 2020 in relation to Council 
infrastructure at the North Pier in Oban, including the harbourmasters’ building 
and pontoons.   
 

1.3 At the Oban Bay Management Group (OBMG) meeting held in January of this 
year, OCHDA submitted a draft outline programme indicating potential 
timescales for their main activities; those in attendance agreed to provide formal 
comments on the timescales indicated by OCHDA. 
 

1.4 Subsequent to the informal expression of interest and draft programme 
received from OCHDA, a letter has been issued to OCHDA by Council officers 
which explains Council processes and timescales.  An extract from the letter is 
attached to the appendix of this report which details the type of information 
required to be submitted. 
 

1.5 Members are asked to consider the update concerning the proposed transfer 
of the Councils existing powers and responsibilities in Oban Bay to a new Trust 
Port. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 
ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 
 

 
4 MARCH 2021 

 
OBAN BAY – SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY 
 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides Members with an update on work being progressed by the 

Oban Community Harbour Development Association (OCHDA) towards the 
development of a Trust Port.   

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are asked to consider the update concerning the proposed transfer 

of the Councils existing powers and responsibilities in Oban Bay to a new 
Trust Port. 

 
 
4.0 DETAIL 
 
4.1 At previous Harbour Board meetings, Members have been advised that OCHDA 

is proposing a transfer of the Council’s existing powers and responsibilities in 
Oban Bay, including a transfer of shore-side assets around the North Pier, to 
form a new Trust Port.  

 
4.2 A public consultation was carried out by OCHDA in late 2020 regarding the 

seaward limits of a new harbour area to be managed in the future. A preliminary 
report from OCHDA concluded that ‘overall the consultation showed a high level 
of satisfaction with the proposed limits.’ 

 
4.3 Although there has, to date, been no formal submission from OCHDA re 

transfer of Council assets or responsibilities, an informal ‘Expression of Interest’ 
was submitted to the Council in December 2020 in relation to Council 
infrastructure at the North Pier in Oban, including the harbourmaster’s building 
and pontoons.   

 
4.4 At the Oban Bay Management Group (OBMG) meeting held in January of this 

year, OCHDA submitted a draft outline programme indicating potential 
timescales for their main activities; those in attendance agreed to provide formal 
comments on the timescales indicated by OCHDA.  The draft programme 
submitted by OCHDA was well received by OBMG and Council Officers alike, 
having been requested some time ago.  The programme indicates that the new 
harbour area will be incorporated into legislation by the end of March this year 
and Council approval in principal for the asset transfer will be in place by the 

Page 8



 

same time.  Whilst officers accept that the programme is purely at draft stage, 
it is clear that timescales do not take account of Council processes and much 
work is still required by OCHDA in terms of detailed information required. 

 
4.5 Subsequent to the informal expression of interest and draft programme 

received from OCHDA, a letter has been issued to OCHDA by Council officers 
[...]
rs with a further update on ongoing major, and/or 

noteworthy, schemes currently being addressed within the Council’s Marine 
Asset Management Plan. 

 
1.2 Capital works programmed for the forthcoming financial year, 2021 to 2022, 

are valued at £10.335 million, plus any underspend from schemes from this 
current financial year i.e. Rothesay Harbour. 
 

1.3 In particular, this report provides an update on the following schemes:- 
 

 Craignure 

 Public consultation 

 Work on linkspan 

 Iona and Fionnphort 

 Rothesay Harbour 

 Piling and grouting works 

 Pontoons 

 Dunoon and Kilcreggan 
 
1.4 Members are asked to:- 

- consider the update on ongoing major and noteworthy schemes currently 
being taken forward via the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan.  

- note that £10.335 million worth of capital words have been programmed for 
the forthcoming finical year, 2021 to 2022 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

 
4 MARCH 2021 

 

 
MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 
 

 
 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides Members with a further update on ongoing major, and/or 

noteworthy, schemes currently being addressed within the Council’s Marine 
Asset Management Plan. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members are asked to :- 

- consider the update on ongoing major and noteworthy schemes currently 
being taken forward via the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan.  

- note that £10.335 million worth of capital words have been programmed for 
the forthcoming finical year, 2021 to 2022 

 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 Close liaison with Transport Scotland, CMAL and Calmac ensures that 

priorities can be established in the Asset Management Plan and targeted 
accordingly. 

 
4.2 In particular, this report provides an update on the following schemes:-  

 

 Craignure 

 Public consultation 

 Work on linkspan 

 Iona and Fionnphort 

 Rothesay Harbour 

 Piling and grouting works 

 Pontoons 

 Dunoon and Kilcreggan 
 
5.0 DETAIL - The Asset Management Plan:- 

 
5.1 Detail is provided below on some of the more major schemes listed in the 

Asset Management Plan to provide Members with an indication of progress.  
Capital works programmed for the forthcoming financial year, 2021 to 2022, 

Page 14



are valued at £10.335 million, plus any underspend from schemes from this 
current financial year i.e. Rothesay Harbour. 

 
5.2 The Asset Management Plan lists the work to be carried out on the Council’s 

marine infrastructure over the next 10 years. 
 
5.3 Craignure Pier – Public Consultation:-  
 

At the time of writing this report, the public consultation on the future of 
Craignure Pier was live on the Council’s web site.  The consultation provides 
information on both the ‘Interim Options’ Outline Business Case (OBC) and 
‘Long Term Options’ OBC.  A verbal update will be provided to Members at 
the Harbour Board Meeting on the outcome of the consultation. 

 
5.4 Craignure Pier – Work on the link-span:- 
 

The first of the two hydraulic cylinders has been replaced at Craignure and 
work to replace the second cylinder is being planned for March with the help 
of the consultant ‘WSP’ and contractor RL Engineering.  It is likely that work 
will take 3 days to complete, during which time, the pier at Craignure will be 
closed to all ferry traffic.  Council officers are liaising closely with Calmac and, 
at the time of writing this report, the detailed programme for the works was 
being compiled  

 
5.5 Fionnphort / Iona Ferry Slips –  
 

Much useful information was gathered from the recent planning consultation 
exercise.  A number of objections were received and public concerns have 
been reviewed in some detail.  Not least of these concerns was the general 
aspect of the breakwaters and, in particular, the height of the breakwater on 
the Iona side.  Following discussions between Council officers, CMAL and 
Calmac, co
[...]

 

 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides an update on progress being made towards compliance with 

the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC).  The Designated Person’s report (February 
2021) is attached in Appendix A of this report.  The latest version of the Marine 
Safety Plan is attached in Appendix B. 
 

1.2 The new contract to provide Designated Person (DP) services to the Council was 
awarded to ABPmer in November of last year; their first report is attached.  In order 
to successfully implement the requirements of the PMSC, ten key measures have 
been identified by ABPmer as being relevant for all Harbour Authorities.  Details of 
these measures are outlined in the DP’s attached report.   

 
1.3 Two of the ten key measures are either not being met, or are only being partially 

met.  From the two key measures not being fully met, notable issues raised in the 
Designated Person’s report and their current status are detailed in Section 5 of this 
report. 

 
1.4 The latest version of the Marine Safety Plan (MSP) is attached in Appendix B of this 

report.  The activities listed in the Plan show how the standards in the Code are 
being measured.  All activities relate directly to the key measures identified by the 
DP.  Each measure has a clear objective and target identified which will be used as 
a measure of compliance. 

 
1.5 Members are asked to:- 
 

 Consider this report, including its appendices – the Designated Person’s Report 
and the latest version of the Marine Safety Plan.  
 

 Approve the revised version of the Marine Safety Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 
 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

 
4 MARCH 2021 

 

 
PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 
 

 
2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 This report provides an update on progress being made towards full compliance 

with the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC).   
 
2.2 The Designated Person’s report (January 2021) is attached in Appendix A of this 

report.  The latest version of the Marine Safety Plan is attached in Appendix B. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
3.1 Members are asked to:- 
 

 Consider this report, including its appendices – the Designated Person’s Report 
and the latest version of the Marine Safety Plan.  
 

 Approve the revised version of the Marine Safety Plan. 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 In order to comply with the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC), the Council must 

develop and operate an effective marine ‘Safety Management System’ (SMS).  
Each harbour authority must appoint a DP to provide independent assurance 
directly to the “Duty Holder” that the Marine SMS is working effectively; their main 
responsibility is to determine, through assessment and audit, the effectiveness of 
the Marine SMS in overall compliance with the Code. 

 
4.2 The new contract to provide Designated Person services to the Council was 

awarded to ABPmer in November of last year; their first report is attached.  In order 
to successfully implement the requirements of the PMSC, ten key measures have 
been identified by ABPmer as being relevant for all Harbour Authorities.  Details of 
these measure are outlined in the DP’s attached report.  Findings are summarised 
below: 

 

 Duty Holder 
o The DP reports that this measure is being met. 

 Designated Person 
o The DP reports that this measure is being met. 

 Legislation 
o The DP reports that this measure is being met. 

 Duties and Powers 
o The DP reports that this measure is not being met.* 

Page 20



 

 

 Risk Assessment 
o The DP reports that this measure is being met. 

 Marine Safety Management System 
o The DP reports that this measure is being met. 

 Review and Audit 
o The DP reports that this measure is only being partially met.* 

 Competence 
o The DP reports that this measure is being met. 

 The Marine Safety Plan 
o The DP reports that this measure will be met once the revised Marine Safety 

Plan is approved. 

 Aids to Navigation 
o The DP reports that this measure is being met and exceeded. 

  
*For those measures which have not been met (or only partially met), see section 5 in this 
report. 
 
4.3 The Council’s ‘Safety Management System’ document, which is continually being 

updated, can be found here:- 
 
https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/marine-safety-management-system  

 
4.4 The Marine Safety Management System must incorporate a regular and systematic 

review of its performance.  To demonstrate the Council’s commitment to marine 
safety, a Marine Safety Plan was first produced and approved by the Harbour Board 
in 2017.  The Plan has recently been updated and is attached to this report in 
Appendix B for approval.  See also section 6 below for further detail. 
 

5.0 PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE AUDIT FINDINGS 
 

5.1 Two of the ten key measures are either not being met, or are only being partially 
met.  Of the two key measures which are not being fully met, notable issues raised 
in the Designated Person’s report and their current status are as follows:- 
 

 Duties and Powers  
 

o The DP reports that this measure is not being met. 
 

o This measure is summarised by the DP as – ‘Comply with the duties and 
powers under existing legislation, as appropriate.’ 

 
o The DP has stated that compliance at port level can only be tested 

thoroughly through a systematic audit.  This will be looked at by the DP in 
their compliance audit, the first of which is scheduled for September 
2021. 

 
o Action – Liaise and arrange audits on all major ports with Designated 

Person. 
 

 Review and Audit 
 

o The DP reports that this measure is only being partially met. 

Page 21

https://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/marine-safety-management-system


 

 

 
o This measure is summarised by the DP as – ‘Monitor, review and audit 

the risk assessment and marine safety management system on a regular 
basis – the independent designated person has a key role in providing 
assurance for the Duty Holder.’ 

 
o The DP has stated that the Authority’s most recent external PMSC audits 

confirm that this requirement is being met.  However, they also state that 
the last internal audit was carried out by ABC in July 2017.  Since this 
was the only internal audit focused on PMSC compliance conducted by 
the Authority in the previous five years, they conclude that the ‘Review 
and Audit’ measure is only being partially addressed.   

 
o Action – Further internal audits to be arranged. 

 
6.0 PORT MARINE SAFETY PLAN TARGETS 

 
6.1 The latest version of the Marine Safety Plan (MSP) is attached in Appendix B of this 

report. 
 
6.2 The activities listed in the Plan show how the standards in the Code are being 

measured.  All activities relate directly to the key measures identified by the DP.  
Each measure has a clear objective and target identified which will be used as a 
measure of compliance. 

 
6.3 Objectives have been split into two sets, the first addresses ‘Standing Objectives’ 

the second set addresses ‘Period Objectives’.   
 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 Work towards full compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code continues.  Future 

reports will provide Members with progress updates in relation to the ten key 
measures. 

  
8.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 Policy None directly arising from this report 
   
8.2 Financial  The appointment of ABPmer as the new 

Designated Person has been met through 
operational budgets.   

   
8.3 Legal Any failure to implement the PMSC could have 

legal consequences in the event that there 
should be a marine incident. 

   
8.4 HR None 
 
8.5 
 

 
Fairer Scotland Duty 

 

8.5.1 Equalities – protected 
characteristics 

None directly arising from this report 

Page 22



 

 

 
8.5.2 Socio-economic Duty 

 
None directly arising from this report 

8.5.3 Islands See risk below 
   
   
8.6 Risk The Council is undertaking to carry out actions to 

minimise risk to Council as a result of the 
operation of our Ports and Harbours 

   
8.7 C
[...]
d harbours.

Page 40



 

 
 

 

 

11 

4. Plan Period 

This plan covers the period 01 January 2021 to 31 December 2023.   

 

5.0 Management Objectives for the Safety Plan for Marine Operations 

Argyll & Bute Council has split its objectives into two sets, the first addresses ‘Standing Objectives’ the 

second set addresses ‘Period Objectives’.   

 

5.1 Standing Objectives 

The objectives support the ongoing improvement plan for Argyll & Bute Council Ports and Harbours.  This 

plan is owned by the Marine Operations Manager, on behalf of the Duty Holder, and aims to address high 

level improvement targets which will benefit all port and harbour locations and fulfils the requirement of 

the PMSC for the Duty Holder to maintain a ‘Marine Safety Plan’.   

Number Provision / Activity Objective Measure 

1 Duty Holder 

Duty Holders to have received 

training on their role and 

responsibility under the Code in the 

last three years 

100% of Duty Holders 

trained 

Duty Holders to have undertaken an 

operational tour of a Council Port or 

Harbour in the last three years 

100% of Duty Holders 

undertaken an 

awareness tour 

2 Designated Person 

External Audit completed at one Port 

or Harbour per year 
Annual 

Report to the Duty Holder at least 

once per year 
Annual 

3 Legislation 
Review legal duties and powers at 

least once every three years 
Three years 

4 Duties and Powers 

MAIB Reportable Incidents: make all 

reports to the MAIB within 24 hrs, 

with investigation followed up.   

24 hrs initial report, 

investigation sent at 

incident close 

Page 41



 

 
 

 

 

12 

Number Provision / Activity Objective Measure 

Incident investigation: close out all 

incidents on MarNIS in accordance 

with defined procedures and closed 

out within an agreed timeframe. 

Close out Incidents on 

according to nature 

and severity of 

Incident. 

1 week for Minor 

Incidents 

1 month for more 

serious Incidents which 

may involve other
[...]

age 45

A
genda Item

 7



      
Harbour Board Work Plan 2020 - 2021 

Date Report Designation  Lead Service/ 
Officer  

Regularity of 
occurrence/ 
consideration  

Date of Reports 
to Committee 

Services 

Additional Comment 

 Review of Marine Services 
Working Practices 

    

 Crane Provision at 
Campbeltwon 

    

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3a Argyll and Bute Harbour Board - 10 September 2020
	3b Special Meeting - Argyll and Bute Harbour Board - 3 December 2020
	4 OBAN BAY - SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY
	5 MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
	6 PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE
	7 DRAFT HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held via Skype   

on THURSDAY, 4 MARCH 2021  
 

 
Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Robin Currie 

Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
 

Councillor Alan Reid 
Councillor Richard Trail 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Also Present  Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 

 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director - Development and Infrastructure 
Jim Smith -  Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Stewart Clark - Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean - Committee Manager 
Monty Smedley - Designated Person, ABPmer  

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence intimated. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Argyll and Bute Harbour Board - 10 September 2020  

  The Minutes of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on Thursday 10 September 
2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Special Meeting - Argyll and Bute Harbour Board - 3 December 2020  

  The Minutes of the Special Meeting of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 
Thursday 3 December 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. OBAN BAY - SINGLE HARBOUR AUTHORITY  
 

Consideration was given by the Board to a report which provided an update on work being 
progressed by the Oban Community Harbour Development Association (OCHDA) towards 
the development of a Trust Port. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board; 
 
1. considered the update concerning the proposed transfer of the Council’s existing 

powers and responsibilities in Oban Bay to a new Trust Port; and 
 
2. agreed that a virtual meeting would be organised with all stakeholders concerning 

the work being progressed by the Oban Community Harbour Development 



Association (OCHDA) towards the development on a Trust Port following 
consultation between the Chair and the Executive Director with responsibility for 
Roads and Infrastructure. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated February 2021, submitted) 
 

 5. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

The Board considered a report which provided an update on ongoing schemes currently 
being addressed within the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board; 
 
1. considered the update on ongoing major and noteworthy schemes currently being 

taken forward via the Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan; 
 

2. noted that £10.335 million worth of capital words have been programmed for the 
forthcoming finical year, 2021 to 2022; and 
 

3. agreed that subject to confirmation of the position of the Craignure Marine 
Infrastructure Liaison Group, that the Chair and Vice-Chair contact Transport 
Scotland on behalf of the Board requesting that smaller vessels, similar to the MV 
Mull, be deployed between Craignure and Oban to provide a higher frequency and 
lower impact service with shore facilities to an appropriate scale in accordance to 
the vessels capacity. 

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated February 2021, submitted) 
 

 6. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE  
 

Consideration was given by the Board to a report which provided an update on progress 
made towards ensuring full compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC). 
 
The Board also heard a presentation by Monty Smedley from ABPmer, the newly 
appointed Designated Person, concerning the Board’s obligations under the PMSC. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board; 
 
1. considered the report including appendices – the Designated Person’s Report and the 

latest version of the Marine Safety Plan; and 
 

2. approved the revised version of the Marine Safety Plan. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated February 2021, submitted) 
 

 7. DRAFT HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN  
 



The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan as of September 2020 was before the 
Board for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the content of the Draft Argyll and Bute Harbour 
Board Workplan. 
 
(Reference: Draft Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan dated March 2021, submitted) 
 
The Chair and the Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services paid tribute to the Marine 
Operations Manager, Stewart Clark, who would be retiring from the Council at the end of 
March 2021. They outlined Stewart’s achievements over the years and thanked him for his 
commitment to developing Marine Services.  On behalf of the Council, the Chair wished 
Stewart all the very best in his retirement. 
 


